APPLICANT:

McDonald's Corporation,

A Corporation of Delaware

CAL NO.: 72-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 15-M

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

6125-43 N. Milwaukee Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a proposed fast food restaurant with drive through facility in a B3-1 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO JANUARY 20, 2006

THE VOTE

 BRIAN L. CROWE
 X
 X

 GIGI McCABE-MIELE
 X
 X

 DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
 X
 X

 DONALD HUBERT
 X
 X

 REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS
 X
 X

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Wayne Cohen

CAL NO.: 116-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 2-F

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

416 S. Clark Street

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a 5-story 56 unit single room occupancy building in a DC-16

Downtown Core District.

ACTION OF BOARD--

CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17, 2006

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE Х GIGI McCABE-MIELE DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS Х DONALD HUBERT X REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE Х

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Edward Franci/Macedonia Church

CAL NO.: 175-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 16-E

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

539 E. 63rd Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a 226 seat religious facility in a B3-3 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--

CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17, 2006

THE VOTE

	AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE	E ABSENT
BRIAN L. CROWE	х	
GIGI McCABE-MIELE		х
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS	Х	
DONALD HUBERT	x	
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS	x	

APPROVED AS IO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Emmanuel Joseph

CAL NO.: 217-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

Michael Lavelle

MAP NO.: 8-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3510 S. Ashland Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a service station and fast food restaurant with a drive through

facility in a B3-5 Community Shopping.

ACTION OF BOARD--APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE GIGI McCABE-MIELE DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		X
х		
Х		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on June 17, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on May 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish a service station and fast food restaurant with a drive through facility; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Planning and Development recommends approval of the proposed gas station provided it is constructed consistent with the layout represented on the site plan prepared by Design Studio C and dated September 16, 2005 and provided the applicant complies with the requirements of Section 17.9.0116 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance regarding strip mall development.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued;

Challenan

APPLICANT:

Emmanuel Joseph

CAL NO.: 218-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Michael Lavelle

MAP NO.: 8-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3510 S. Ashland Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in a Pending B3-5 Community Shopping District, a proposed service station with a fast food restaurant and drivethrough whose minimum lot shall be 16,012 sq. ft. instead of 20,000 sq. ft..

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE GIGI McCABE-MIELE **DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS** DONALD HUBERT REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIV	E NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		Х
X		
Х		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on June 17, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on May 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a service station with a fast food restaurant and drive-through whose minimum lot shall be 16,012 sq. ft.; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

APPLICANT:

John Reynolds

CAL NO.: 243-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 7-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2658 N. Mildred Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District, a proposed 3-story single family residence whose front yard shall be 3'-2" instead of 9'-8" and to reduce the side yard (on a reverse corner lot) to zero instead of 1'-1" to allow 20' curb cut.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 16, 2005

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
X		
Х		
Х		
X		

APPROVED AS TO SUESTANCE

APPLICANT:

Lincoln Park Presbyterian Church

CAL NO.: 309-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 7-F

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

600-08 W. Fullerton Parkway

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of an overnight transitional shelter for men and women within an existing church building in an RM-5 Residential Multi-Unit District.

ACTION OF BOARD-CASE CONTINUED GENERALLY

THE VOTE

	AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE		
BRIAN L. CROWE	Х		
GIGI McCABE-MIELE		RECUSED	
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS	x		_
OONALD HUBERT	X		
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS	X		_

APPROVED AS TO SELECTION OF ANTHRAN

APPLICANT:

Luis Burgos

CAL NO.: 310-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 4-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2134 W. 18th Street

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the

approval of the location and the establishment of a day care in a C1-2 Neighborhood Commercial District.

ACTION OF BOARD--

CASE CONTINUED TO FEBRUARY 17, 2006

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIV	E NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		Х
Х		
х		
X		

AFPROPER AS TO GULLTANSE

APPLICANT:

The Hazelton, LLC

CAL NO.: 329-05-A

APPEARANCE FOR:

Tedd Marshall, John Klise

MAP NO.: 11-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

851 W. Montrose Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Appeal from the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator in refusing to allow the expansion to 75 single resident occupancy units (instead of 69 units) with insufficient lot area and parking. The current code permits only 34 single residence occupancy units, a 1992 building permit states 69 single residence occupancy units plus one dwelling unit lawfully existed in an RM-5 Residential Multi-Unit District.

ACTION OF BOARD--

THE DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IS REVERSED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		X
Х		_
Х		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered, reads: "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, Section 17-13-1200."

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an RM-5 Residential Multi-Unit District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of fact: the last building permit states that there are 69 single room occupancy units plus one dwelling unit as of 1992. The owner of this hotel maintains there were 75 single room occupancy units at the time they purchased the building. These additional units are located on the first floor and have existed for many years. These units are not new nor do they differ from the single room occupancy units on the other floors. The alderman has agreed the 75 units have existed in the building for many years. Both the appellant and the Alderman believe the permit was issued in error and did not reflect the correct number of 75 single room occupancy units. The Board will allow 75 single room occupancy units and one dwelling unit to be established at this location. A building permit shall obtained to memorialize this resolution.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Anna Niemiec

CAL NO.: 344-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 9-0

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

7712 W. Belmont Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B3-2 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO JANUARY 20, 2006

THE VOTE

APPROVED AS TO SUSSTANCE

CHAIRMAN

APPLICANT:

Karl Swan Norbert

CAL NO.: 350-05-A

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 5-F

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1906 N. Burling Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Appeal from the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator in refusing to approve an administrative adjustment to reduce the front yard to 9' instead of 15' and north side yard of 1'-3" instead of 2.495' in order to build a 4-story single family residence. The review has be pursuant to the 1957 code and a building permit had been issued on 3/22/04 and has since expired (# 100039864) in an R4 General Residence/SD# 19 Sub-Area B District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 16, 2005

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

NEGATIVE	ABSENT
	Х
	NEGATIVE

APPROVED DE COMP

APPLICANT:

St. Paul United Church of Christ

CAL NO.: 399-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 5-F

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2335 N. Orchard Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a transitional shelter in an RS-5 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House). This case is consolidated and shall be heard with (600 W. Fullerton) Case #309-05-S.

ACTION OF BOARD-CASE CONTINUED GENERALLY

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

X

RECUSED

X

X

X

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Bais Yaakov High School

CAL NO.: 400-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 15-J

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3333-53 W. Peterson Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a proposed 2-story addition to an existing private high school a in a B3-1 Community Shopping/RS-3 Residential Single-Unit Districts.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 16, 2005

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
X		
		Х
Х		
X		
Х		

APPROVED AS 10 SUGSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Patricia Heaton

CAL NO.: 401-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Same

MAP NO.: 11-K

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

4131 N. Kilbourn Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RS-2 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District, a 1-story (covered porch) addition at the front of the property and a 2nd floor addition at the rear of the property whose front yard shall be 9'-6" instead of 20' and to reduce 1-story (covered porch) addition at the front of the property and a 2nd floor addition at the rear of the property whose front yard shall be 9'-6"

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		X
Х		
X		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a 1-story (covered porch) addition at the front of the property (whose front yard shall be 9'-6") and a 2nd floor addition at the rear of the property; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

CHAIRMAN

PAGE 2 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

Z Homes Corporation *

CAL NO.: 402-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

James J. Banks

MAP NO.: 5-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2333 W. Shakespeare Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RS-3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District, a proposed 2-story single family residence whose front yard set back shall be 13** instead of 16', rear yard set back shall be 20'instead of 28', to reduce the minimum required lot area to 2,400 sq. ft instead of 2,500 sq. ft. and to reduce the rear yard open space to 119 sq. ft. instead of 225 sq. ft.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		Х
х		<u>.</u>
х		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a 2-story single family residence whose front yard set back shall be 14', rear yard set back shall be 20', to reduce the minimum required lot area to 2,400 sq. ft and to reduce the rear yard open space to 119 sq. ft.; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

* Amended at Hearing

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

CASini V.

PAGE 3 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

Mark Nowak

CAL NO.: 403-05-A

APPEARANCE FOR:

Mark Kupiec

MAP NO.: 10-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

4622 S. Honore Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Appeal from the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator in refusing to allow the substitution of use to add a dwelling unit to an existing 3 dwelling unit and 1 commercial unit building whose parcel contains insufficient lot area and parking in an RS-3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District.

ACTION OF BOARD--

THE DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IS REVERSED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		X
Х		
Х		
Χ		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered, reads: "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, Section 17-13-1200." and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an RS-3District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of fact: The property contains a commercial space at the first floor which is no longer viable. The license has expired and may not be renewed. The Board will allow commercial space to be converted to a dwelling unit for a total of 4 dwelling units at this parcel. A building permit must be acquired to memorialize this resolution.

LEPERUYED AS TO SUBSTANCE

MAN COLOR

APPLICANT:

Fernando's Hair Studio Incorporated

CAL NO.: 404-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

Mark Kupiec

MAP NO.: 7-J

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3462 W. Diversey Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B3-1 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE GIGI McCABE-MIELE DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS DONALD HUBERT REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
х		
		Х
х		
Х		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use; the testimony of the appraiser was this use will not burden the area; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Planning and Development has no objection to the establishment of the proposed beauty salon at this location.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued;

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

CHAIRMAG

PAGE 5 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

James White

CAL NO.: 405-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

Langdon Neal

MAP NO.: 6-F

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2600 S. State Street/11 W. 26th Street

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a proposed 5-story hotel with 200 guestrooms in a C2-3 Motor Vehicle-Related Commercial District.

ACTION OF BOARD--APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE GIGI McCABE-MIELE DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS DONALD HUBERT REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

NEGATIVE	ABSENT
	Х
Recused	

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant will be permitted to establish a 5 story hotel with 200 guestrooms; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Planning and Development recommends approval of the proposed hotel provided it is constructed consistent with the layout and design represented on the site plan and elevation drawings dated August 8, 2005 as prepared by Piekarz Associates, P.C. Architects.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued;

APPROVED AS, TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

The Way of the Cross Holiness

CAL NO.: 406-05-S

Missionary Baptist Church

APPEARANCE FOR:

Timothy Hinchman

MAP NO.: 21

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

8227-29 S. Halsted Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a church with a new rear 1-story addition in a C1-2 Neighborhood

Commercial District.

ACTION OF BOARD--APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
X		
		X
Х		
Х		
X		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish a a church with a new rear 1-story addition; the applicant must remove all pews from the existing church; the applicant assured the Board that the existing building would no longer be used for church services and would only be used occasionally for Sunday school and occasional church functions; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Planning and Development recommends approval of the proposed one story addition to the existing church. The Department notes that the church has been in operation at this site for 40 years.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is assued.

PAGE 7 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

IRJS, Inc.

CAL NO.: 407-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 9-J

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3210 N. Kimball Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the

approval of the location and the establishment of a pawn shop in a C1-1 Neighborhood Commercial District.

ACTION OF BOARD--

CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 16, 2005

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		X
X		
X		
X		

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Ravenswood Bank

CAL NO.: 408-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

Edward Kus

MAP NO.: 13-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2300 W. Lawrence Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a bank with a drive through facility in a B1-1 Neighborhood Shopping/B3-1 Community Shopping Districts.

ACTION OF BOARD-APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

ed

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish a a bank with a drive through facility the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Planning and Development recommends approval of the proposed drive-through facility provided it is constructed consistent with the layout and designed represented on the site plan and elevation drawings dated November 14, 2005 as prepared by Mayes Architects, Inc. and provided the final landscape plan is approved by the Department of Planning and Development.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued;

approved as to substance

APPLICANT:

Nelson Robinson

CAL NO.: 409-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 18

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

ABSENT

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2439 W. 71st Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B3-1 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 16, 2005

THE VOTE

	AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIV
BRIAN L. CROWE	х	
GIGI McCABE-MIELE	x	
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS	х	
DONALD HUBERT	x	
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS	L x	

DEPEROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

CHAIRMAN

APPLICANT:

Jimmy Banys

CAL NO.: 410-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

John Pikarski

MAP NO.: 3-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1530 W. Fry Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RM-5 Residential Multi-Unit District, a proposed 3-story 3 dwelling unit building whose front yard shall be 5' instead of 8.28', the rear yard shall be 3' instead of 20.7', the west yard shall be zero instead of 3.2', to reduce the roof access stair well setback to 12' instead of 20'.*

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

affirmativi	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
X		
Х		
X		
X		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a 3-story 3 dwelling unit building whose front yard shall be 5', the west yard shall be zero, to reduce the roof access stair well setback to 12'; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

* Amended at Hearing

* APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

PAGE 11 OF MINUTES

CHAPPAGA

APPLICANT:

Jimmy Banys

CAL NO.: 411-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

John Pikarski

MAP NO.: 3-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1518 W. Fry Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RM-5 Residential Multi-Unit District, a proposed 3-story 3 dwelling unit building whose front yard shall be 5' instead of 8.28', the rear yard shall be 3'* instead of 20.7', the west yard shall be zero instead of 3.2', to reduce the roof access stair well setback to 12' instead of 20' and to reduce the rear yard open space to 75 sq. ft. instead of 145 sq. ft.

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
X		
Х		
Х		
Х		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a 3-story 3 dwelling unit building whose front yard shall be 5', the west yard shall be zero, to reduce the roof access stair well setback to 12' and to reduce the rear yard open space to 75 sq. ft. instead of 145 sq. ft.; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANC

* Amended at Hearing

PAGE 12 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

Lou L. Javell

CAL NO.: 412-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Mark Kupiec

MAP NO.: 5-L

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

4841 W. Cortland Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RS-3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District, a proposed 2-story single family residence whose south rear vard shall be 22'-7" instead of 25.8'.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
Х		
Х		
Х		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a 2-story single family residence whose south rear yard shall be 22'-7" the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

PPROVED AS JO SUBSTANCE

PAGE 13 OF MINUTES

GHATAMAN

APPLICANT:

Lou L. Javell

CAL NO.: 413-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Mark Kupiec

MAP NO.: 5-L

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

4843 W. Cortland Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RS-3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District, a proposed 2-story single family residence whose south rear yard shall be 17'-2" instead of 23.64'.

ACTION OF BOARD-VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
Х		
х		
X		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a 2-story single family residence whose south rear yard shall be 17'-2"; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

MPPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

PAGE 14 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

Lou L. Javell

CAL NO.: 414-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Mark Kupiec

MAP NO.: 5-L

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

4845 W. Cortland Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RS-3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District, a proposed 2-story 2 dwelling unit building whose front yard shall be 11'-1" instead of 12.26', the east side yard shall be 8' instead of 11.46', the south rear yard shall be 20'-11" instead of 21.47' and to allow the garage door to be set back 11'-1" instead of 20'.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
Х		
х		
х		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the parking will be accessed from the east yard of the property and shall not be accessed or facing the front yard; the building shall contain a 2 story 2 dwelling unit building whose front yard shall be 11'-1" the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued and

PAGE 15 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

Blade Hair Skin Body LLC

CAL NO.: 415-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

Thomas Moore

MAP NO.: 9-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3356 N. Ashland Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon,

barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B3-2 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
х		
x		
X		
х		
X		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use; the testimony of the appraiser was this use will not burden the area; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Planning and Development has no objection to the establishment of the proposed beauty salon at this location

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued;

MPPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCI

PAGE 16 OF MINUTES

CHIE HAR

APPLICANT:

MBS Petroleum, Inc.

CAL NO.: 416-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 12-N

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

6430-38 W. Archer Avenue/5460 S. Nagle Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a gasoline service station with a retail mini-mart in a B3-1 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO JANUARY 20, 2006

THE VOTE

RPPROVER AS TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Leonel Mercado

CAL NO.: 417-05-A

APPEARANCE FOR:

Same

MAP NO.: 6-K

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2843 S. Kildare Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Appeal from the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator in refusing to allow an addition to a carport (348 sq. ft.) to be placed in the rear yard in front of the existing garage. The ordinance allows only 60% of the rear yard to be used for accessory structure in an RS-3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District.

ACTION OF BOARD--

DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IS REVERSED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
х		
x		
Х		
Х		
<u>x</u>		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered, reads: "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, Section 17-13-1200." and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an RS-3 Residential Single Unit (Detached House) District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of fact: The appellant has constructed a carport between his garage and house. There is still open space between the house and the carport. The Board will allow the addition of 348 square feet. A building permit shall be obtained to memorialize the structure. The appellant shall not park commercial vehicles at this location.



APPLICANT:

Leonel Mercado

CAL NO.: 418-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Same

MAP NO.: 6-K

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2843 S. Kildare Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RS-3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District, a new carport whose north side yard shall be .83' instead of 2', a south side yard shall be 2.08' instead of 2.91' whose combined side yards shall be 2.91' instead of 5'.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
х		
Х		
х		
х		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish a new carport whose north side yard shall be .83', a south side yard shall be 2.08', whose combined side yards shall be 2.91' the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with and a permit shall be obtained to memorialize the structure.

PAGE 19 OF MINUTES

SHEET BOOK

APPLICANT:

Third Dunkin Donuts Realty, Inc.

CAL NO.: 419-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 14-I

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

6100 S. Western Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a proposed fast foot restaurant with drive through facility in an B3-2 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO JANUARY 20, 2006

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFRMATIVE NEGATIVE

ABSENT

ABSENT

X

ABSENT

ABSENT

X

ABSENT

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Louis Cortez

CAL NO.: 420-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 4-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2218 W. Cermak Road

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B3-2 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 16, 2005

THE VOTE

	AFFIRMATIVE NEGATI	VE ABSENT
BRIAN L. CROWE	х	
GIGI McCABE-MIELE	х	
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS	х	
DONALD HUBERT	х	
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS	x	

ADPRIORET CS TO SUBSTANCE
SHAIRMAN

APPLICANT:

Brien O'Brien

CAL NO.: 421-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Thomas Moore

MAP NO.: 5-F

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1812 N. Mohawk Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RM-4.5 Residential Multi-Unit District, a proposed 3-story single family residence whose south side yard (for a breezeway connection) shall be zero instead of 5' and to reduce the required 13.8' combined side yard with neither yard less than 5'.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
Х		
х		
_ x		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a 3-story single family residence whose south side yard (for a breezeway connection) shall be zero and to reduce the required 13.8' combined side yard to zero at the garage with neither yard less than 5'; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued. SUBSTANCE

PAGE 22 OF MINUTES

D) C-

APPLICANT:

Penny Beard

CAL NO.: 422-05-A

APPEARANCE FOR:

Same

MAP NO.: 7-I

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3109 N. California Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Appeal from the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator in refusing

to allow the expansion of a 1-story single family residence in a B3-1 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--

THE DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IS REVERSED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIV	E NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		Х
Х		
X		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered, reads: "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, Section 17-13-1200." and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an B3-1 Community Shopping District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of fact: The single family residence was constructed in the 1950's. The addition of a second floor for more rooms is an expansion of a non-conforming use. The Board will allow a second floor addition.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Viola Tucker

CAL NO.: 423-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 28-I

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

11700 S. Western Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B1-1 Neighborhood Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--WITHDRAWN ON MOTION OF THE APPLICANT

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

FFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		Х
Х		
Х		
X		

APPHOVER AS TO SUBSTANCE

APPLICANT:

Veronica Rubio

CAL NO.: 424-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO: 5-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1007 W. Webster Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B1-2 Neighborhood Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO JANUARY 20, 2006

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMAT (VE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		Х
Х	_	
х		
х		

DEPROPER TO STREET YOU

APPLICANT:

Burger King Corporation

CAL NO.: 425-05-A

APPEARANCE FOR:

Brian Liston/ Peter Tsontilis

MAP NO.: 3-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1439 N. Wicker Park Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Appeal from the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator in refusing to allow an off-site 11'-8" x 19'-8" trash enclosure at the rear of a residential complex in B3-2 Community Shopping

District which will serve a fast food restaurant located at 1480 N. Milwaukee Avenue.

ACTION OF BOARD-

THE DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IS REVERSED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE GIGI McCABE-MIELE DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS DONALD HUBERT REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
х		
		X
х		
х		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered, reads: "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, Section 17-13-1200." and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an B3-2 Community Shopping District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of fact: The appellant has maintained a garbage enclosure at this site for over 20 years. The parcel is located across the CTA tracks. The parcel was sold 5 years ago and developed as 3 multi-dwelling unit buildings. The appellant has maintained an easement agreement to place its waste at this location. The structure is in disrepair and needs to be replaced. The Board will allow the trash enclosure to be repaired with a building permit issued to memorialize this resolution.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

CHAIRMAN

PAGE 26 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

Todd Fagen

CAL NO.: 426-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Same

MAP NO.: 11-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2212 W. Eastwood Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RS-3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District, a parking pad which will provide 2 parking space s(total 3) and will eliminate the 450 sq. ft. required rear yard open space. The rear yard shall be zero instead of 27' and the east side yard shall be .77' instead of 2.4' for a total of 6' combined side yards with neither yard less than 2.4'.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		Х
Х		
X		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish a parking pad which will provide 2 parking spaces (total 3) and will eliminate the 450 sq. ft. required rear yard open space. The rear yard shall be zero and the east side yard shall be .77' instead of 2.4' for a total of 6' combined side yards with neither yard less than 2.4'; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appermit is issued to the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appermit is issued to the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appermit is issued to the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appermit is issued to the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before appearance of the City of Chicago shall be complied with the City of Chicago shall be co

PAGE 27 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

Samuel and Valarie Pergande

CAL NO.: 427-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Same

MAP NO.: 7-J

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3052 N. Christiana Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RS-3 Residential Single-Unit (Detached House) District, a proposed rear 3-story addition and 1-story north side bay window whose south side yard shall be zero instead of 2.56'; total combined side yard 6.4' and to increase by 15% (561 sq. ft.) of the floor area existing in the building prior to adoption of the 1957 comprehensive amendment to the zoning ordinance for a 2 dwelling unit building.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
	117044	X
x		
_ x		
X		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a rear 3-story addition and 1-story north side bay window whose south side yard shall be zero, total combined side yard 6.4' and to increase by 15% (561 sq. ft.) of the floor area existing in the building prior to adoption of the 1957 comprehensive amendment to the zoning ordinance for a 2 dwelling unit building; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

APPROVED AS TO SUESTANCE

PAGE 28 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

Issues Enterprises, Inc.

CAL NO.: 428-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 24-C

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

ABSENT

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2331 E. 95th Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B3-1 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 16, 2005

THE VOTE

BEERGYEL AS TO SURAIANCE

APPLICANT:

Elizabeth Trojanek

CAL NO.: 429-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

Fred Agustin/ James J. Banks

MAP NO.: 14-K

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

4218-20 W. 63rd Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B1-1 Neighborhood Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD-APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIV	E NEGATIVE	ABSENT
x		
		х
Х		
x		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish a beauty salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use; the testimony of the appraiser was this use will not burden the area; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Planning and Development has no objection to the establishment of the proposed beauty salon at this location.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued;

EMERICA AS TO SUBSTANCE

Ostalinides.

APPLICANT:

Greenview Lincoln Park, LLC

CAL NO.: 430-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

James J. Banks

MAP NO.: 5-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2307 N. Greenview Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District, a proposed 3-story single family residence whose front yard shall be 8' instead of 15', reduce the total combined side yards to 4'-3" (1'-3" on the north and 3' on the south) instead of the required 5' with neither yard less than 2'.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE GIGI McCABE-MIELE DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х	_	
		Х
x		
x		
X		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 8, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

CHAIRBA

APPLICANT:

Greenview Lincoln Park, LLC

CAL NO.: 431-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

James J. Banks

MAP NO.: 5-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2309 N. Greenview Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District, a proposed 3-story single family residence whose front yard shall be 7'instead of 15', reduce the total combined side yards to 4'-3" (1'-3" on the north and 3' on the south) instead of the required 5' with neither yard less than 2'.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a 3-story single family residence whose front yard shall be 7', reduce the total combined side yards to 4'-3" (1'-3" on the north and 3' on the south); the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

TOPROVED AS TO SUBURATURE

APPLICANT:

1510 N. Greenview LLC

CAL NO.: 432-05-A

APPEARANCE FOR:

James J. Banks

MAP NO.: 3-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1510 N. Greenview Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Appeal from the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator in refusing to allow the expansion of the front building on a non-conforming zoning lot which contains two residential buildings in an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District.

ACTION OF BOARD--

THE DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR IS REVERSED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

! AFFIRMATIVE	ABSENT
Х	
Х	
Х	
Х	
Х	

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, the decision of the Office of the Zoning Administrator rendered, reads: "Application not approved. Requested certification does not conform with the applicable provisions of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, specifically, Section 17-13-1200." and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the district maps show that the premises is located in an RT-4 Residential Two Flat, Town House and Multi-Unit District; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby makes the following findings of fact: The parcel contains two buildings on one zoning lot. The front building will have living space added to the peaked roof attic. This roof will not be raised nor will dormers be added to the structure. This is an expansion into existing space. The Board will allow this expansion. A building permit will be obtained to memorialize this resolution.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

CHAIRMAN

PAGE 33 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

1510 N. Greenview LLC

CAL NO.: 433-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

James, J. Banks

MAP NO.: 3-G

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1510 N. Greenview Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District, a proposed expansion in the 4th floor of the front residential building which will be 825 sq. ft. which is not more than 15% of the floor area existing in the building prior to adoption of the 1957 comprehensive amendment to the zoning ordinance.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
X		
х		
х		
х		
x		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall be permitted to expand the 4th floor of the front residential building which will be 825 sq. ft which is not more than 15% of the floor area existing in the building prior to the adoption of the 1957 comprehensive amendment to the zoning ordinance; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued

**EPPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

PAGE 34 OF MINUTES

22

APPLICANT:

Marshall Hornick

CAL NO.: 434-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

Mark Kupiec

MAP NO.: 9-F

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3411 N. Halsted Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in a C1-2 Neighborhood Commercial District, a proposed 1-story rear addition to an existing restaurant and residential building whose 1st floor rear yard shall be zero instead of 5'.

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
Х		
X		
Х		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct 1-story rear addition to an existing restaurant and residential building whose 1st floor rear yard shall be zero; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

CHAISHAN

PAGE 35 OF MINUTES

APPLICANT:

McDonald's Corporation,

CAL NO.: 435-05-S

a Deleware Corporation

APPEARANCE FOR:

Mark J. McCombs

MAP NO.: 12-N

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

6720 W. Archer Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST:

Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the

approval of the location and the establishment of a proposed fast food restaurant with drive thru facility in an B3-1

Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD-APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		X
Х		
Х		
х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish a fast food restaurant with drive thru facility the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Planning and Development recommends approval of the proposed drive-through facility provided it is constructed consistent with the layout and design represented on the site plan dated October 26, 2005 and elevation drawings dated July 29, 2005 as prepared by McDonald's USA LLC and provided the final landscape plan is approved by the Department of Planning and Development.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is is ued;

PAGE 36 OF MINUTES

CHAIRMAL

APPLICANT:

Kim Tran d/b/a Nails R Us

CAL NO.: 436-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 9-H

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

3611 N. Western Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of a nail salon within 1,000 linear feet of another beauty salon, barber shop, nail salon or similar use in a B3-2 Community Shopping District.

ACTION OF BOARD--CASE CONTINUED TO JANUARY 20, 2006

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE

GIGI McCABE-MIELE

DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS

DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMATIVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		Х
Х		
Х		
Х		

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTAINUE CHAIRMAN

APPLICANT:

3156 W. Warrren, LLC

CAL NO.: 437-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

MAP NO.: 1-I

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

2926 W Warren Boulevard

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RT-4 Residential Two-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District, the constructed 3-story single family residence whose total combined side yards shall be zero (zero west and zero east) instead of 4'each for existing wing walls.

ACTION OF BOARD-DISMISSED FOR WANT OF PROSECUTION

THE VOTE

	AFFIRMATIVE NEGA	TIVE ABSENT
BRIAN L. CROWE	Х	
GIGI McCABE-MIELE		х
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS	Х	
DONALD HUBERT	Х	
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS	x	

RPP-BOVED GHAIRMAN

APPLICANT:

Stratton EC, Inc.

CAL NO.: 438-05-Z

APPEARANCE FOR:

James J. Banks

MAP NO.: 5-F

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1802-04 N. Mohawk Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance to permit, in an RM-4.5 Residential Multi-Unit District, a proposed 2-story addition for an existing 4-story single family residence whose front yard shall be zero instead of 14.28', to reduce the total combined side yards to 4'-8" (1'-6" on the north 3'-2" on the south) instead of 9.2' with neither side less than 4.5' and to increase the maximum coverage of the rear yard from 60% to 70% of required occupied rear yard set back for accessory building (garage).

ACTION OF BOARD--VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT
REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

affirmative	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
Х		
		X
Х		
Х		
Х		

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall construct a 2-story addition for an existing 4-story single family residence whose front yard shall be zero, to reduce the total combined side yards to 4'-8" (1'-6" on the north 3'-2" on the south) and to increase the maximum coverage of the rear yard from 60% to 70% of required occupied rear yard set back for accessory building (garage); the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not be alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

APPROVED AS TO Supplicable

Sic

APPLICANT:

Irek Koziol

CAL NO.: 439-05-S

APPEARANCE FOR:

Julie Winchell

MAP NO.: 4-E

APPEARANCES AGAINST:

None

MINUTES OF MEETING:

November 18, 2005

PREMISES AFFECTED:

1556 S. Michigan Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Article 11 of the zoning ordinance for the approval of the location and the establishment of an outdoor parking lot in a DX-7 Downtown Mixed-Use District.

ACTION OF BOARD--APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

BRIAN L. CROWE
GIGI McCABE-MIELE
DEMETRI KONSTANTELOS
DONALD HUBERT

REVEREND WILFREDO DEJESUS

AFFIRMA1	IVE	NEGATIVE	ABSENT
х		, r	
			x
х			
х			
<u> </u>			

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on November 18, 2005, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-Times on October 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall establish an outdoor parking lot; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Planning and Development has no objection to the establishment of the proposed non- accessory parking lot at this location provided the applicant installs landscaping and fencing in accordance with the Chicago Landscape Ordinance.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued;

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE

QHARILLAN.